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Cotton Draw Unit # 30 OXY USA INC.
November 11 , 2014 Lea County, New Mexico

Company Contacts

Representative Company Telephone E-mail
Austin Tramell OXY USA, INC. 575-499-4919 | Austin Tramell@oxy.com
Bob Allen SESI 575-397-0510 | ballen@sesi-nm.com

Il. Background

Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SESI) was engaged by OXY USA, INC to
perform site assessment of a release area at the Cotton Draw Unit #30 located in
Section 21 of Township 25 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico. The cause
of the release as stated in the C-141 located in Appendix B was corrosion. The line has
been repaired and no fluid was recovered.

Surface and Ground Water

The nearest groundwater of record is approximately 3 miles Southeast of the site. The
New Mexico Office of State Engineer record is in Section 05 Range 32 East and
Township 24 South. The reported depth was 380 feet below ground surface (BGS).

Characterization

The target cleanup levels are determined using the Guidelines for Remediation of
Leaks, Spills and Releases published by the NMOCD (August 13, 1993). Based on the
ranking criteria presented below, the applicable Recommended Remediation Action
Levels (RRAL) are 10 parts per million (ppm) Benzene, 50 ppm combined benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and 5,000 ppm Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH).

Depth to Ground Water:

(Vertical distance from contaminants to | Less than 50 feet 20 points
seasonal high  water elevation  of | 50 feet to 99 feet 10 points
groundwater) >100 feet 0 points X
Wellhead Protection Area:

(Less than 200 feet from a private domestic | Yes 20 points

water source; or less than 1000 feet from all | No 0 points X

other water sources)

Distance to Surface Water:

(Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, | Less than 200 feet 20 points

ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation | 200 feet to 1000 feet | 10 points

canals and ditches) >1000 feet 0 points X

RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS) 0

Work Performed

On September 30, 2014 SESI was onsite to perform a site assessment. Site photos were
taken.
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VI.

VIL.

On October 10, 2014, SESI was onsite to determine vertical extent of contamination

using a hand auger to collect samples.

On October 23, 2014, SESI, along with Custom Welding were on site to install (2) two

test trenches to determine vertical extent of contamination.

All samples were properly packaged, preserved and

transported to Cardinal

Laboratories, Hobbs New Mexico and analyzed for Chloride (CI) (Method SM4500CI-B).

The results of the analysis are presented in the table below:

Lab ID Sample ID Cl
(mg/kg)
Analysis Date: -
10-28-2014 SP-1 <16.0
10-28-2014 SP-2 <16.0
10-28-2014 SP-3 <16.0
10-28-2014 SP-5 <16.0
10-28-2014 SP-6 <16.0
10-28-2014 SP-7 <16.0
10-28-2014 SP-8 <16.0
10-28-2014 TT-1 @ 3 BGS 240
10-28-2014 TT-2@ 3 BGS <16.0
Action Plan

Due to the extreme depth to groundwater the following action plan is proposed:

1. All contaminated soil with a chloride concentration over 1,000 PPM will be removed

and transported to an approved NMOCD facility for disposal.

The excavated area will be backfilled with native soil and returned to natural grade.

2.
3. No further action is necessary.

Figures & Appendices

Figure 1 — Vicinity Map

Figure 2 — Site Plan

Figure 3 — NMOCD Trend Map
Appendix A — Analytical Results
Appendix B — C-141
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Figure 3
NMOCD Trend Map






Appendix A
Analytical Results



CARDINAL

Laboratorleg PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

October 31, 2014

Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Sokutions
703 East Clinton

Hobbs, NM 83240

RE: COTTON DRAW UNIT #30

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/28/14  8:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accradited through Texas NELAP under cartificats number T104704358-13-5, Accreditation
apphes to drinking water, non-potable watsr and solid and chemical materials. All acoredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

cored cert.ntml

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:
Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihdomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2. V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices,

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the onginal
chain-of<ustody. If you have any questions conceming this report, please fes! free to contact me.

Sincerely,
d—/é{- -—-’Z\_/ s A;<-u —

Celey D. Keens
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 5




CARDINAL

Laboraf@r’l@s PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 £, MARLAND * HOBBS, NM B3240

Analytical Results For:
Safety & Environmental Schutions
Bob Allen
703 East Clinton
Hobbs NM, 88240
FaxTo:  (575)393-4388
Received: 10/28/2014 Sampling Date: 10/23/2014
Reported: 10/31/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: COTTON DRAW UNIT #30 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: OXY-14-0 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: SP-1 (H403301-01)
Chioride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Acahyte Ressft  Reportng Lme Arayres Method Black  ES 9 Recovery  True Vake QC "D Gualttier
Chioride <16.0 16.0 10/28/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP-2 (H403301-02)
Chioride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Aahte Resft  Reportng Lme Ansyzes Method Black S % Recovery  True Vake QC ”PD Quaitfier
Chioride <16.0 16.0 10y28/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP-3 (H403301-03)
Chioride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Ressft  Reportng Lme Anstyzec Method ook ES 9% Recovery  True Vake GC RPD Quatfier
Chicride <16.0 16.0 10/28/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP-5 (H403301-04)
Chioride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Acahyte Ressft  Reportng Lme Anaiyzes Method Black  ES % Recovery  True Vake QC "D Gualifier
Chioride <16.0 16.0 10y28/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyts
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Celey D. Keens, Lsb Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

Laboraforlps PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 83240

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Erwironmental Sokutions

Bab Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388
Receved: 10/28/2014 Sampling Date: 10/23/2014
Reported: 10/31/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: COTTON DRAW UNIT £30 Sampling Condiion: Cool & Intact
Project Number: OXY-14-0 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP-6 (H403301-05)

Chioride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Asaiyte Resutt Reporting Lme Andbyzec Method Black Bs % Recovery Troe Vakee QC RPD Quaiifier
Chicxide <16.0 160 10/28/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP-7 (H403301-06)

Chioride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzoed By: AP
Asaiyte Resudt Reporting Lime Anddyred Method Elack BS % Recovery Tree Yake QC RPD Quaiifier
Chioride <16.0 160 10/28/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP-8 (H403301-07)
Chioride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Arahte Resudt Reporting Lime Anatyred Method Elank BS % Recovery Troe Vake QC RPD Qualther
Chioride <16.0 160 10/28/2014 NG 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: TT-1 3' BGS (H403301-08)
Chioride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Anatyzed By: AP
Asahyte Resuft fleporting Lme Anaiyzed Method Blank ES % Recovery True Vakee QC ®PD Qualifier
Chloride 240 160 10/28/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: TT-2 3’ BGS (H403301-09)
Chioride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Asahte Resdt Reporting Lime Analyzec Method Elack BS 9% Recovery Tree Vake QC RPD Quaitfier
Chioride <16.0 160 10/28/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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CARDINAL

A Laborat‘(‘)rleﬁ.c; PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 83240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED 22 or above the reporting lime
PO Relative Percent Difference

o Samples not recetved 3t proper temperature of 6°C or beiow.
e Insuficient Bime to meach temperature.

Chionde by SM45000-8 does not requine samples be recesved at o below 6°C
Samples regorted on an as receved tass (wet) unkess otherwse noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D, Keans, Lab Director/Quality Managsr
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@%Ez& LABORATORIES

101 East Marland, Hobhis, N6 88240
(604} 341-2325 Fax (505) 383-2476
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mﬁmm.nmmm State of New Mexico Foren C-14]

Dty B Energy Minerals and Matural Resources Revisad Oromber 10, 2003
1301 W Grand Avenue, Ariesia, MM E3210 ) _ L 5 10 _
1CHK0 Hipe Braams Binad, Aziec, &0 27410 (il Conservation Dl\'ISIDI'I. u&'s*u'inl .;:2::“13

i _ 1220 South 5t. Francis Dr. with Rualer 116 om back
1220 5. 2 Francis D, Saain Fe, MM 7505 Smﬁ:,NM&T.‘-Dﬁ side of [orm

Release Notification and Corrective Action
_ OPERATOR [ Initial Report  [] Final Repon

Mame of Company  Oxy USA Inc. Costact  Awstin Tramell

Adkdress 10T W, Siamolind Rd, Hobbs, NM Telepbons Mo, (573) 4994014

Fazility Mame Cotion Draw e 30 Facility Type  Gathering
[Burfuce Cramer_ BLM [ Mineral Ownes [ Lease Mo, 30-025-082 13

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Uit Letier | Section | Tosmskap | Fange | Fewl from the | MonBiGouth Lime | Fees from the | EastWest Line | Couaty
E 21 155 HE 1040 Horit [ Wil Lea
Latitnde M 52 11768°  Longlude W - 103,68 1742
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Relesse  Produced Waler Waolume of Releass 1) bhis Volume Recovered {1 bhls

Bource of Relezse Aowline leak Dt aned Herar of Dccurrence Diate 2 Howar 0f Discovery
- O] 1414 DEADD AN 01 114 DR AM

Wik Immnediate Mot Givon? ITVES, To WhamT

B ves [J Mo [ Mox Required | Toemas, Dberding MMOCD. Sal Hughes BLM
By Whom?  Austin Tramell Duate and Hoer  (BVT314 @ 1 1.008M
W o Wintercourse Reached? 1§ YES, ¥olusw Impacting the Waercouarse.
O ve B Ko

1f 2 Waiercourse was Impacied, Describe Fally,*

Di=scribe Cause af Problem and Remedial Action Takes *

Leak in 2,57 mjection Mowdine dee 1o o bor Lime: was repained. Mo Muid was able 19 be necovond

D!krﬁe.ﬂmlﬁfﬁaddlndflnmup.lnjm Taken *

The affected area was approximately 307 « 5 im e pasure, Deleniation will take plac: ot a laier date by SES1 according o MMOCT? and BLM
guidleings.

I bereby ceniify that the informatbon given sbove i 1nse and complet: so the best of my bnowledge and undessiand thee parssant o NMOCT rules sad
regulations all operaioes are requiged 1o pepar sdicd ke conain rebease notilications and perform comective actions for relenses which may endanper
jpublic healih or the enviennmen), mmmmc 141 mepon by the NMDC‘Drn-ind w5 “Final Repon™ doss mof relieve the operator of liahility

should iheir operations have Eailed to ad Ly igate and i inatl mmalhmnpound-m surface waler, ramam hezlth
ar the eavimamenl. In addilion. HHEK:Dnmqhnne of a C-141 upmdoqmmw the s of responsibility for compliance with any other
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Agpproned by Districi isar:
Frinied Name: ©_austin Trasmell by Seyrrvisor
Tile:  HES Op Speviahi Agoroval Date: Esxpiration Date:
E-mail Address:  Austin_Th Y N Conditions of Approval: A ]
Dhale Fhone: (375) 400-4019

* Atizch Additianal Sheets I Meceasary

15



Appendix C
Site Photographs
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Appendix D
NMOSE Water Column/Average Depth to
Water
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Page N New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
ﬁ! Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No records found.

PLSS Search:
Section(s): 21 Township: 255 Range; 22E

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and s accapted by the racipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,

expressad or implied, concaming the accuracy, completenass, reliability, usability. or suitability for any particular purpose of the data

1111714 9:31 AM Page 1of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

21




PN New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
- Water Column/Average Depth to Water
No records found.
PLSS Search:
Section(s): 15 16, 17, 20 Township: 258 Range: 32E

22,27, 28 29

The data is furnished by the NMOSENSC and is accepted by the recipient wih the expressed understanding that the OSENSC make no waranties
axprassed of iImplied, concerming the accuracy. completanass, reliability, usability, or sustability for any particular purpose of the data

11/11/14 8:40 AM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

22




PN New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No records found.

PLSS Search:

Section(s): 7,8,9,10, 11, Township: 258 Range: 32E
14, 18,1923,
26, 30, 31,32,
33,34, 35

The data is fumished by the NMOSE/ISC and s accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranbes
expressad or implied, concaming the accuracy, completeness, rekabilty, usability, or suitabisty for any particular purpese of the data

11/11/14 9:44 AM Page 1of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

23




New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No records found.

PLSS Search:

Section(s). 1,2.3,4, 5,6, Township: 258 Range: 32E
12,13,24. 25
26

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and Is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make ne warranbes,
expressed or implied, conceming the accuracy, completaness, reliability, usability. or suitability for any particular purpose of the data

11/11/14 9:47 AM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

24



LT New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW#HER### in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced
POD has been replaced O=orphaned

& no fonger serves a C=the fileis  {(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file ) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) (NADB3 UTM in meters) (In feat)

POD

Sub- aaaQ Depth Depth Water
POD Number Code basin County 64 18 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Well Water Column
C 02568 ED 43 101 258 31E 619103 3558892° &p 1025

Average Depth to Water -
Minimum Depth: -

Maximum Depth: -
Record Count: 1

PLSS Search:

Section(s): 1, 12,13, 24, Township: 255 Range: 31E
25,36

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Holp

The data s furnished by the NMOSEASC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warmranties,
axprassed or imphed. concarning the accuracy, complateness, raliability. usabiity, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data

11/11/14 9:48 AM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

25




gy

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW####5# in the (R=POD has

POD suffix ndicates the been replaced,

POD has been replaced O=ofphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the fileis  (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=8W 4=5E)

water nght file ) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feat)

POD

. ‘ Sub- QaaQ Depth Depth Water

POD Number Code basin County 84 18 4 Sec Tws Rng X Well Water Column

C 03527 POD1 C LE 12 3 03 248 32E 625770 3568487 ’ 500

C 03555 PO C LE 22105 245 32E 622709 3569231 y 600 380 220

Average Depih to Water: 380 feet

Minimum Depth: 380 feet
Maximum Depth: 380 feet

Record Count: 2

PLSS Search:
Section(s): 1,2, 3,4, 5.6 Township: 245 Range: 32E

The data s furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressad or imphed, concarning the accuracy, completeness, rekabibty. usability, or suitabsty for any particular purpose of the data

11/11/14 9:50 AM

Page 1 0f 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE

DEPTH TO WATER

26




